
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 
 

 

) 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) 

Plaintiff ) 
) 

v. ) 
) 

TAKATA CORPORATION, ) 
 Defendant.  ) 

 
Case No. 16-CR-20810-04 

 
Honorable George Caram Steeh 

 
ORDER GRANTING SPECIAL MASTER’S MOTION TO MODIFY 

THE POINT VALUE IN CONNECTION WITH THE REVISED 
INDIVIDUAL RESTITUTION FUND METHODOLOGY 

 
Upon the request of Eric D. Green in his capacity as Special Master for 

approval of the Special Master’s Motion To Modify The Point Value In Connection 

With The Revised Individual Restitution Fund Methodology: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows: 

1. The Court APPROVES the Special Master’s recommendation 

that the value of a IRF point be set at $224.00. 

2. The Special Master is authorized to issue Retroactive Payments 

to the Claimants listed on Exhibit 1 attached to this Order. 

3. This Court retains jurisdiction over all matters covered by, or 

related to, this Order. 
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So ordered. 
 
Dated: January 25, 2024 
 
   s/George Caram Steeh   
   HON. GEORGE CARAM STEEH 
   UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 
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EXHIBIT 1 
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2 

 

 

 

  
Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

1 11 250 $50,250.00 $56,000.00 $5,750.00 

2 12 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

3 14 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

4 15 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

5 18 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

6 20 1,500 $301,500.00 $336,000.00 $34,500.00 

7 21 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

8 22 525 $105,525.00 $117,600.00 $12,075.00 

9 23 5,150 $1,035,150.00 $1,153,600.00 $118,450.00 

10 24 2,250 $452,250.00 $504,000.00 $51,750.00 

11 25 8,000 $1,608,000.00 $1,792,000.00 $184,000.00 

12 26 8,000 $1,608,000.00 $1,792,000.00 $184,000.00 

13 27 6,000 $1,206,000.00 $1,344,000.00 $138,000.00 

14 28 8,000 $1,608,000.00 $1,792,000.00 $184,000.00 

15 29 8,000 $1,608,000.00 $1,792,000.00 $184,000.00 

16 32 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

17 34 400 $80,400.00 $89,600.00 $9,200.00 

18 35 4,000 $804,000.00 $896,000.00 $92,000.00 

19 36 2,500 $502,500.00 $560,000.00 $57,500.00 

20 37 2,725 $547,725.00 $610,400.00 $62,675.00 

21 43 20 $4,020.00 $4,480.00 $460.00 

22 44 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

23 45 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

24 46 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

25 47 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

26 48 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

 
1 Calculated at $201.00 per point. 
2 Calculated at $224.00 per point. 
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Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

27 49 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

28 50 150 $30,150.00 $33,600.00 $3,450.00 

29 51 10 $2,010.00 $2,240.00 $230.00 

30 52 525 $105,525.00 $117,600.00 $12,075.00 

31 55 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

32 58 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

33 59 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

34 60 275 $55,275.00 $61,600.00 $6,325.00 

35 64 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

36 70 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

37 71 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

38 73 2,000 $402,000.00 $448,000.00 $46,000.00 

39 75 150 $30,150.00 $33,600.00 $3,450.00 

40 76 2,400 $482,400.00 $537,600.00 $55,200.00 

41 80 2,850 $572,850.00 $638,400.00 $65,550.00 

42 83 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

43 84 700 $140,700.00 $156,800.00 $16,100.00 

44 85 450 $90,450.00 $100,800.00 $10,350.00 

45 86 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

46 87 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

47 89 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

48 92 3,000 $603,000.00 $672,000.00 $69,000.00 

49 93 1,500 $301,500.00 $336,000.00 $34,500.00 

50 112 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

51 114 800 $160,800.00 $179,200.00 $18,400.00 

52 121 150 $30,150.00 $33,600.00 $3,450.00 

53 123 250 $50,250.00 $56,000.00 $5,750.00 

54 125 150 $30,150.00 $33,600.00 $3,450.00 
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Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

55 131 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

56 140 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

57 142 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

58 143 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

59 145 900 $180,900.00 $201,600.00 $20,700.00 

60 166 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

61 167 1,500 $301,500.00 $336,000.00 $34,500.00 

62 168 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

63 169 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

64 171 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

65 179 1,600 $321,600.00 $358,400.00 $36,800.00 

66 180 2,700 $542,700.00 $604,800.00 $62,100.00 

67 183 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

68 198 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

69 200 525 $105,525.00 $117,600.00 $12,075.00 

70 205 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

71 206 900 $180,900.00 $201,600.00 $20,700.00 

72 207 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

73 212 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

74 216 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

75 237 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

76 242 2,250 $452,250.00 $504,000.00 $51,750.00 

77 245 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

78 246 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

79 253 3,375 $678,375.00 $756,000.00 $77,625.00 

80 256 7,575 $1,522,575.00 $1,696,800.00 $174,225.00 

81 260 3,863 $776,463.00 $865,312.00 $88,849.00 

82 261 1,500 $301,500.00 $336,000.00 $34,500.00 
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Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

83 262 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

84 263 900 $180,900.00 $201,600.00 $20,700.00 

85 264 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

86 265 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

87 266 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

88 267 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

89 268 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

90 269 1,125 $226,125.00 $252,000.00 $25,875.00 

91 270 1,250 $251,250.00 $280,000.00 $28,750.00 

92 271 2,738 $550,338.00 $613,312.00 $62,974.00 

93 273 1,500 $301,500.00 $336,000.00 $34,500.00 

94 278 3,375 $678,375.00 $756,000.00 $77,625.00 

95 288 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

96 289 3,488 $701,088.00 $781,312.00 $80,224.00 

97 291 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

98 335 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

99 340 900 $180,900.00 $201,600.00 $20,700.00 

100 354 2,500 $502,500.00 $560,000.00 $57,500.00 

101 357 3,750 $753,750.00 $840,000.00 $86,250.00 

102 358 750 $150,750.00 $168,000.00 $17,250.00 

103 366 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

104 371 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

105 373 400 $80,400.00 $89,600.00 $9,200.00 

106 378 525 $105,525.00 $117,600.00 $12,075.00 

107 1000348 250 $50,250.00 $56,000.00 $5,750.00 

108 1000622 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

109 10000058 9,450 $1,899,450.00 $2,116,800.00 $217,350.00 

110 10000067 1,600 $321,600.00 $358,400.00 $36,800.00 
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Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

111 10000103 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

112 10000108 3,750 $753,750.00 $840,000.00 $86,250.00 

113 10000118 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

114 10000139 1,125 $226,125.00 $252,000.00 $25,875.00 

115 10000151 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

116 10000216 5,000 $1,005,000.00 $1,120,000.00 $115,000.00 

117 10000251 1,500 $301,500.00 $336,000.00 $34,500.00 

118 10000252 1,250 $251,250.00 $280,000.00 $28,750.00 

119 10000313 1,600 $321,600.00 $358,400.00 $36,800.00 

120 10000318 700 $140,700.00 $156,800.00 $16,100.00 

121 10000321 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

122 10000336 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

123 10000358 6,500 $1,306,500.00 $1,456,000.00 $149,500.00 

124 10000368 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

125 10000369 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

126 10000372 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

127 10000376 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

128 10000378 375 $75,375.00 $84,000.00 $8,625.00 

129 10000381 6,000 $1,206,000.00 $1,344,000.00 $138,000.00 

130 10000391 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

131 10000395 1,875 $376,875.00 $420,000.00 $43,125.00 

132 10000397 2,500 $502,500.00 $560,000.00 $57,500.00 

133 10000399 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

134 10000402 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

135 10000404 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

136 10000405 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

137 10000406 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

138 10000407 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 
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Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

139 10000408 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

140 10000410 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

141 10000414 3,000 $603,000.00 $672,000.00 $69,000.00 

142 10000415 2,725 $547,725.00 $610,400.00 $62,675.00 

143 10000426 900 $180,900.00 $201,600.00 $20,700.00 

144 10000440 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

145 10000441 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

146 10000460 10 $2,010.00 $2,240.00 $230.00 

147 10000462 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

148 10000467 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

149 10000468 10 $2,010.00 $2,240.00 $230.00 

150 10000469 1,600 $321,600.00 $358,400.00 $36,800.00 

151 10000484 2,400 $482,400.00 $537,600.00 $55,200.00 

152 10000492 1,600 $321,600.00 $358,400.00 $36,800.00 

153 10000495 10 $2,010.00 $2,240.00 $230.00 

154 10000499 1,250 $251,250.00 $280,000.00 $28,750.00 

155 10000513 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

156 10000517 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

157 10000523 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

158 10000525 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

159 10000532 2,500 $502,500.00 $560,000.00 $57,500.00 

160 10000533 2,500 $502,500.00 $560,000.00 $57,500.00 

161 10000536 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

162 10000541 2,500 $502,500.00 $560,000.00 $57,500.00 

163 10000545 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

164 10000553 900 $180,900.00 $201,600.00 $20,700.00 

165 10000554 7,000 $1,407,000.00 $1,568,000.00 $161,000.00 

166 10000555 275 $55,275.00 $61,600.00 $6,325.00 
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Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

167 10000558 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

168 10000561 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

169 10000562 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

170 10000568 1,250 $251,250.00 $280,000.00 $28,750.00 

171 10000612 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

172 10000622 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

173 10000624 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

174 10000638 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

175 10000649 525 $105,525.00 $117,600.00 $12,075.00 

176 10000668 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

177 10000680 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

178 10000696 900 $180,900.00 $201,600.00 $20,700.00 

179 10000698 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

180 10000708 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

181 10000709 525 $105,525.00 $117,600.00 $12,075.00 

182 10000713 900 $180,900.00 $201,600.00 $20,700.00 

183 10000748 2,250 $452,250.00 $504,000.00 $51,750.00 

184 10000753 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

185 10000760 10 $2,010.00 $2,240.00 $230.00 

186 10000800 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

187 10000816 2,500 $502,500.00 $560,000.00 $57,500.00 

188 10000817 900 $180,900.00 $201,600.00 $20,700.00 

189 10000821 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

190 10000830 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

191 10000840 750 $150,750.00 $168,000.00 $17,250.00 

192 10000851 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

193 10000864 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

194 10000867 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 
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Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

195 10000868 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

196 10000875 150 $30,150.00 $33,600.00 $3,450.00 

197 10000876 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

198 10000880 1,600 $321,600.00 $358,400.00 $36,800.00 

199 10000894 1,600 $321,600.00 $358,400.00 $36,800.00 

200 10000899 6,650 $1,336,650.00 $1,489,600.00 $152,950.00 

201 10000918 10 $2,010.00 $2,240.00 $230.00 

202 10000919 5,575 $1,120,575.00 $1,248,800.00 $128,225.00 

203 10000920 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

204 10000946 2,400 $482,400.00 $537,600.00 $55,200.00 

205 10000964 1,500 $301,500.00 $336,000.00 $34,500.00 

206 10000974 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

207 10000977 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

208 10000995 2,500 $502,500.00 $560,000.00 $57,500.00 

209 10001014 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

210 10001065 738 $148,338.00 $165,312.00 $16,974.00 

211 10001075 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

212 10001100 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

213 10001110 10 $2,010.00 $2,240.00 $230.00 

214 10001116 2,400 $482,400.00 $537,600.00 $55,200.00 

215 10001122 750 $150,750.00 $168,000.00 $17,250.00 

216 10001126 8,500 $1,708,500.00 $1,904,000.00 $195,500.00 

217 10001135 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

218 10001137 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

219 10001138 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

220 10001142 2,400 $482,400.00 $537,600.00 $55,200.00 

221 10001146 2,400 $482,400.00 $537,600.00 $55,200.00 

222 10001153 1,600 $321,600.00 $358,400.00 $36,800.00 
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Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

223 10001156 2,250 $452,250.00 $504,000.00 $51,750.00 

224 10001164 6,075 $1,221,075.00 $1,360,800.00 $139,725.00 

225 10001170 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

226 10001173 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

227 10001178 400 $80,400.00 $89,600.00 $9,200.00 

228 10001185 400 $80,400.00 $89,600.00 $9,200.00 

229 10001188 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

230 10001195 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

231 10001203 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

232 10001220 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

233 10001231 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

234 10001235 5,150 $1,035,150.00 $1,153,600.00 $118,450.00 

235 10001239 300 $60,300.00 $67,200.00 $6,900.00 

236 10001257 215 $43,215.00 $48,160.00 $4,945.00 

237 10001262 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

238 10001272 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

239 10001273 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

240 10001282 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

241 10001283 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

242 10001289 150 $30,150.00 $33,600.00 $3,450.00 

243 10001290 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

244 10001293 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

245 10001305 750 $150,750.00 $168,000.00 $17,250.00 

246 10001313 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

247 10001453 2,400 $482,400.00 $537,600.00 $55,200.00 

248 10001483 750 $150,750.00 $168,000.00 $17,250.00 

249 10001493 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

250 10001497 7,000 $1,407,000.00 $1,568,000.00 $161,000.00 
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Claim No. Points 

Awarded 

Inflation-Adjusted 
Monetary Award using 

2021 Point Value1 

Monetary Award 
Incorporating 2024 

Point Value2 

Supplemental 
Payment Amount 

251 10001498 3,750 $753,750.00 $840,000.00 $86,250.00 

252 10001510 6,650 $1,336,650.00 $1,489,600.00 $152,950.00 

253 10001511 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

254 10001518 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

255 10001521 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

256 10001522 525 $105,525.00 $117,600.00 $12,075.00 

257 10001528 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

258 10001534 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

259 10001536 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

260 10001539 1,500 $301,500.00 $336,000.00 $34,500.00 

261 10001541 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

262 10001545 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

263 10001546 600 $120,600.00 $134,400.00 $13,800.00 

264 10001567 500 $100,500.00 $112,000.00 $11,500.00 

265 10001570 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

266 10001574 3,125 $628,125.00 $700,000.00 $71,875.00 

267 10001578 1,000 $201,000.00 $224,000.00 $23,000.00 

268 10001582 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

269 10001588 6,075 $1,221,075.00 $1,360,800.00 $139,725.00 

270 10001592 350 $70,350.00 $78,400.00 $8,050.00 

271 10001593 100 $20,100.00 $22,400.00 $2,300.00 

 Total 355,652 $71,486,052.00 $79,666,048.00 $8,179,996.00 
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